

No. 61817-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION ONE**

---

MICHAEL J. CIOCCO and KAREN T. CIOCCO,  
husband and wife, and the marital  
community composed thereof, Appellant.

v.

FUMIO DOUGLAS IKEGAMI and PATRICIA IKEGAMI,  
husband and wife, and the marital community  
composed thereof, and ADZAM, INC., a Washington  
Corporation d/b/a Doug's Lynnwood Mazda, Respondent

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUL 23 PM 10:37

BURI FUNSTON MUMFORD, PLLC

By PHILIP J. BURI  
WSBA #17637  
1601 F Street  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 752-1500

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. EVIDENCE, NOT ALLEGATIONS, DETERMINES FRIVOLOUSNESS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S SPECIFIC FINDING ON FRIVOLOUSNESS</b> . . .	<b>5</b>
<b>III. RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT RECEIVE ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court

<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	3
<u>Macchia v. Salvino</u> , 64 Wn.2d 951, 395 P.2d 177 (1964).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</u> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998) .....	12

### Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>Déjà vu-Everett-Federal Way, Inc. v. City of Federal Way</u> , 96 Wn. App. 255, 979 P.2d 464 (1999).....	4
<u>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Public Hosp. Dist. No. 2</u> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	8, 9
<u>Forster v. Pierce County</u> , 99 Wn. App. 168, 991 P.2d 687 (2000) .....	3
<u>Koch v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 108 Wn. App. 500, 31 P.3d 698 (2001).....	8, 9
<u>North Coast Elec. Co. v. Selig</u> , 136 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007) .....	5
<u>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</u> , 59 Wn. App. 332, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990) .....	1
<u>Streater v. White</u> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....	12

### Codes and Regulations

CR 8 .....	2
RCW 4.84.185.....	5,12, 13, 14
